

No. 220156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,
v.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
PROFESSORS JEFFREY B. LITWAK,
PHILLIP J. COOPER, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
STATE OF NEW YORK**

ANIKA HAVALDAR
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

SCOTT A. EISMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
PAIGE VON MEHREN
YULIA DERNOVSKY
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000
Scott.Eisman@freshfields.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Waterfront Compact is federal law, not a mere commercial contract, and should be interpreted to preserve compact stability.....	6
A. Implying an at-will termination provision in a congressionally approved interstate compact clashes with this Court’s jurisprudence, as well as federalism and separation-of-powers principles.....	7
B. The logic underlying default rules of at-will contract termination does not extend to interstate compacts generally or to the Waterfront Compact specifically.	9
C. Implying an at-will termination provision is inconsistent with the parties’ intent.	14
II. Principles of sovereignty do not require the Court to imply a right of unilateral withdrawal into the Waterfront Compact.	17
III. The effects of allowing New Jersey to unilaterally withdraw from the Waterfront Compact would resonate beyond this case.	19
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	21, 22
<i>Baldwin Piano, Inc. v. Deutsche Wurlitzer GmbH</i> , 392 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	21
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	14, 26
<i>Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	17
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	20
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	10, 17, 21, 24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	10, 21
<i>International Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 542 v. Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm'n,</i> 311 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor,</i> 189 A.2d 36 (N.J. 1963).....	14
<i>Jefferson Bank Branch v. Skelly,</i> 66 U.S. (1 Black) 436 (1861)	17
<i>Jespersen v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.,</i> 700 N.E.2d 1014 (Ill. 1998).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska,</i> 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>KMOV TV, Inc. v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of the Mo.-Ill. Metro. Dist.,</i> 625 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	10
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 507 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Wisconsin,</i> 252 U.S. 273 (1920).....	10, 21
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming,</i> 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	1
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	13
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	21
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	8
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	7, 14, 16
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	8, 17, 21, 26
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , No. 3:68-cv-00513 (D. Or. Feb. 26, 2018), ECF 2607-1	24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974).....	21
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 214 U.S. 205 (1909).....	21
<i>Wharton v. Wise</i> , 153 U.S. 155 (1894).....	22
 Statutes	
Animas-La Plata Project Compact, Pub. L. No. 90-537, 82 Stat. 898 (1968).....	22
Arkansas-Mississippi Bridge Commission Compact, Pub. L. No. 76-80, 53 Stat. 747 (1939), as amended by Pub. L. No. 80-701, 62 Stat. 499 (1948).....	25
Arkansas River Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-82, 63 Stat. 145 (1949).....	22
Columbia River Fish Compact, Pub. L. No. 64-123, 40 Stat. 515 (1918)	24
Compact related to the regulation of mass transit in the Washington, District of Columbia metropolitan area, Pub. L. No. 86-794, 74 Stat. 1031 (1960).....	16
Delaware-New Jersey Compact, Amendment, Pub. L. No. 101-565, 104 Stat. 2784 (1990).....	25

Statutes	Page(s)
Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission, Pub. L. No. 74-411, 49 Stat. 1051 (1935).....	9, 25
Delaware River Port Authority, Pub. Res. No. 26, 72nd Cong., 47 Stat. 308 (1932).....	25
Interstate Compact on Mental Health, Pub. L. No. 92-280, 86 Stat. 126 (1972).....	15
Mississippi-Louisiana Bridge Construction Compact, Pub. L. No. 95-35, 91 Stat. 175 (1977).....	15
Oregon-Washington Boundary Compact, Pub. L. No. 85-575, 72 Stat. 455 (1958).....	22
Palisades Interstate Park Compact, H.R.J. Res. 445, 75th Cong., 50 Stat. 719 (1937).....	15
South Central Interstate Forest Fire Protection Compact, Pub. L. No. 83- 642, 68 Stat. 783 (1954)	15
Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact, Pub. L. No. 99-240, 99 Stat. 1909 (1986).....	15

Statutes	Page(s)
The Thames River Flood Control Compact, Pub. L. No. 85-526, 72 Stat. 364 (1958)	24
Waterfront Commission Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-252, 67 Stat. 541 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-226, 67 Stat. 490 (1953)	15
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention District Compact, Pub. L. No. 90-181, 81 Stat. 553 (1967)	24
 Treaties	
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	12, 13
 International Cases	
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hungary/Slovakia), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1997, 7 (Sept. 25)	13
 Other Authorities	
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the</i> <i>Constitution—A Study in Interstate</i> <i>Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925)	11

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Jeffrey B. Litwak & Elie Steinberg, <i>Developments in Interstate Compact Law and Practice 2021</i> , 51 Urb. L. 283 (2022)	23
Jonathan Horne, <i>On Not Resolving Interstate Disputes</i> , 6 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 95 (2011)	22
Marian Elizabeth Ridgeway, <i>Interstate Compacts: A Question of Federalism</i> 300 (1971)	17
Michael L. Buenger & Richard L. Masters, <i>The Interstate Compact on Adult Offender Suspension: Using Old Tools to Solve New Problems</i> , 9 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 71 (2003)	11
Nat'l Ctr. for Interstate Compacts, The Council of State Gov'ts, Dep't of Def. Interstate Compact Support, https://compacts.csg.org/our- work/ics/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2022)	23
Richard B. Morris, <i>The Mount Vernon Conference: First Step Toward Philadelphia</i> , in Project 87, Am. Hist. Soc'y & Am. Pol. Sci. Ass'n, <i>This Constitution</i> 38 (Spring 1985)	20

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Rohan Koosha Hiatt, <i>Constellating History: An Investigation into the Supreme Court’s Treatment of Congressional Consent Under the Compact Clause</i> , 26 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 275 (2022)	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
